

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
DURHAM DIVISION**

AMY BRYANT, MD,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his)
official capacity as Attorney)
General for the State of North)
Carolina; JEFF NIEMAN, in his)
official capacity as District)
Attorney for North Carolina)
18th Prosecutorial District;)
KODY H. KINSLEY, in his)
official capacity as the North)
Carolina Secretary of Health)
and Human Services; MICHAUX R.)
KILPATRICK, MD, PhD, in her)
official capacity as President)
of the North Carolina Medical)
Board; and CHRISTINE M.)
KHANDELWAL, DO; DEVDUTTA G.)
SANGVAI, MD, MBA; JOHN W.)
RUSHER, MD, JD; WILLIAM M.)
BRAWLEY; W. HOWARD HALL, MD;)
SHARONA Y. JOHNSON, PhD, FNP-)
BC; JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, JD;)
MIGUEL A. PINEIRO, PA-C, MHPE;)
MELINDA H. PRIVETTE, MD, JD;)
ANURADHA RAO-PATEL, MD; and)
ROBERT RICH, JR., MD, in their)
official capacities as Board)
Members of the North Carolina)
Medical Board; PHILIP E.)
BERGER, President *Pro Tempore*)
of the North Carolina Senate,)
and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, Speaker)
of the North Carolina House of)
Representatives.)

 Defendants.)

Case No. 1:23-cv-77
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS BERGER AND
MOORE MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P.
12 (b) (6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The FDCA 3

 B. Mifeprex approval and REMS 5

 C. North Carolina’s longstanding laws protect unborn life and promote maternal health and welfare 8

 D. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit 10

QUESTION PRESENTED 11

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Congress did not delegate major question authority to the FDA to set nationwide chemical abortion policy. 15

 II. The FDA’s approval of Mifeprex and a REMS does not preempt state law. 20

 A. A REMS is not an agency regulation capable of preempting any state law. 20

 B. The FDA’s approval and a REMS for Mifeprex does not preempt North Carolina laws further regulating its use. 20

 i. Plaintiff can comply with both federal and state law. 22

 ii. North Carolina’s challenged laws do not present obstacles. 26

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA,
Case 2:22-cv-00223-Z (N.D. TX)6

Anderson v. Eby, 998 F.2d 858 (10th Cir. 1993)20

Ari. v. U.S., 567 U.S. 387 (2012)21, 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)11, 12

Atkinson v. Credit Acceptance Corp. Primeritus Fin. Servs. Inc., 1:22-CV-369, 2023 WL 2429527 M.D.N.C. (2023)12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)11, 12

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993)29

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....passim

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....14, 26

Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U.S. 519 (1977)30

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....23

Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc., v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013)23

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....18, 29

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604(2011)22, 23

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)Passim

Shore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.,
412 F. Supp. 3d 568 (M.D.N.C. 2019)11

Util. Air Regulatory Grp v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..13,17

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)29

W. Va. v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)passim

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)passim

U.S. Constitution

United States Constitution art. VI, cl. 220

Federal Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 355-1passim

21 U.S.C. § 39314

Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)4

21 C.F.R. § 314.5206

57 C.F.R. 589586

State Statutes and Regulations

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1A-1, Rule 19.....3

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-44.....8, 10, 11

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-45passim

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-45.1.....10, 11, 25

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-72.23

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.7.....9, 10

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.82.....10, 11, 25

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.90 11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.121 9
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-32.6 3
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143C-6-5.5 10
10A NC ADMIN CODE 14E passim
